Med 12/1/98

Reco

100918969 Please record the attached original documents or Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: copy thereof Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving as): Ceramichrome, Inc. P.O. Box 327 Optoramics, LLC Stanford, Kentucky 40484 4**17**7 Weaver Court South Hr lard, Ohio 43026 Individual(s) Association Individual(s) citizenship: General Partnership Association: Limited Partnership General Partnership: Corporation-State: Kentucky Limited Partnership: Other Corporation - State: Other: Delaware Limited Liability Company Nature of conveyance: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative X Assignment Merger designation is attached: Security Agreement Change of Name __ Yes No (Designations must be a separate document) Other: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes X No Execution Date: December 23, 1997 Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 624,311 952,555 624,312 1,004,666 986,880 1,447,029 1,164,216 1,738,317 2,123,338 Additional numbers attached? __ Yes X No Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and correspondence concerning document should be registrations involved: nine (9) mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$240.00 Michael D. Fishman ___ Enclosed Rader, Fishman & Grauer 1533 North Woodward Avenue X Authorized to be charged to deposit Suite 140 account. Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 594-0600 Deposit Account Number: 18-0013 12/10/1998 SBURNS 00000240 180013 624311 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if using deposit account) 01 FC:481 40.00 CH 02 FC:482 200.00 CH DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Michelle L. Visser December 3, 1998 Name

> TRADEMARK REEL: 1824 FRAME: 0730

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Ceramichrome, Inc., a Kentucky corporation having an address of P.O. Box 327, Stanford, Kentucky 40484 ("Assignor") is owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A; and any and all rights and privileges provided under the trademark and other laws of the United States, the individual states thereof and jurisdictions foreign thereto with respect to the foregoing; and the GOODWILL of the business in which the marks are used (collectively, the "Trademark Rights");

WHEREAS, Coloramics, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company at 4077
Weaver Court South, Hillard, Ohio 43026 ("Assignee") wishes to acquire and Assignor
wishes to transfer to Assignee the Trademark Rights:

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the payment of Ten Dollars and 00/100 (\$10.00), and other legally sufficient and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor DOES HEREBY assign and transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights.

Assignor shall, without further consideration, execute any additional documents and take such further action as may be requested to vest in Assignee good, valid and marketable title to the Trademark Rights.

This Assignment and all terms hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, personal and legal representatives, successors and assigns.

Dated: December 23, 1997

Name: STANLOY J. CL, JJIM

Title: NOUTBEATT

Ceramichrome, Inc.

SCHEDULE A

REGISTRATION NO. 624,311	REGISTRATION DATE April 3, 1956	MARK BEAUTY FLO
952,555	February 6, 1973	BISK-CHROME
624,312	April 3, 1956	CERAMICHROME
986,880	June 25, 1974	CERAMICHROME
1,004,666	February 18, 1975	DETAIL
1,447,029	July 14, 1987	SOFTEES
1,164,216	August 4, 1981	THE CERAMIC DECORATOR
1,738,317	December 8, 1992	THE CERAMIC DECORATOR
2,123,338	December 27, 1997	AMAZE-A-GLAZE

R0041763

RECORDED: 12/07/1998